

**HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH : AT AMARAVATI**

**MAIN CASE No: CrI. A. No.326 of 2017**

**PROCEEDING SHEET**

| Sl. No. | DATE       | ORDER   | OFFICE NOTE |
|---------|------------|---|-------------|
|         | 07.03.2025 | <p><b><u>KSR, J &amp; GRKP, J</u></b><br/><i>(per Hon'ble Sri Justice G.Ramakrishna Prasad)</i></p> <p>Heard.</p> <p>In compliance of the Order, dated 07.02.2025, Sri G.Raju, Ld. Government Pleader for Services-I would submit that in so far as Dr. Sasikanth, the then Assistant Professor, Department of Forensic Medicine, is concerned, Departmental Proceedings have been initiated by Order dated 24.02.2025.</p> <p>When this Court has expressed its dissatisfaction with regard to the enormous delay that has taken place in complying with the direction of this Court, Sri G.Raju, Ld. Government Pleader for Services-I has submitted that a Departmental Enquiry would be conducted in a time bound manner in accordance with the Procedure laid down in G.O.Ms.No.91, General Administration (SER.C) Department, dated 12.09.2022.</p> <p>The Principal Secretary, Health, Medical and Family Welfare Department, is directed to file an Affidavit before this Court specifically indicating the period within which the Enquiry would be concluded and Final Orders would be passed, and also the stage of the Departmental Enquiry, by the next date of hearing.</p> |             |

|  |  |  |  |
|--|--|--|--|
|  |  | <p>In so far as the directions of this Court dated 07.08.2024 are concerned, Sri M.Lakshmi Narayana, Ld. Public Prosecutor, has submitted that vide G.O.Rt.No.1242, Home (Services-I) Department, dated 09.12.2024, one S.Srinivasa Rao, Inspector of Police, SCRB, C.I.D., A.P., has been appointed as a Nodal Officer for collecting material and to organize the meetings by coordinating with all Expert Body Members.</p> <p>Since we have already indicated in the aforesaid Paragraphs that the Proceedings in terms of our Directions are going on a snail's pace, the Principal Secretary, Home Department, is directed to file an Affidavit placing on record the developments date-wise in terms of the Order of this Court, dated 07.08.2023, by the next date of hearing.</p> <p>Sri Sri G.Raju, Ld. Government Pleader for Services-I and Sri M.Lakshmi Narayana, Ld. Public Prosecutor shall inform the gist of this Order to the respective Principal Secretaries forthwith for effective compliance.</p> <p>List the matter after three weeks for filing respective Affidavits.</p> <p style="text-align: right;"><b>K.SURESH REDDY, J</b></p> <p style="text-align: right;"><b>G.RAMAKRISHNA PRASAD, J</b></p> |  |
|--|--|--|--|

MVA

|  |  |  |  |
|--|--|--|--|
|  |  |  |  |
|--|--|--|--|