

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. 326 OF 2017

S.No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	20.06.25	<p data-bbox="355 472 997 517"><u>KSR, J & GRKP, J</u> (<i>per Hon'ble GRKP, J</i>)</p> <p data-bbox="355 555 1417 658">Heard Sri M.Lakshmi Narayana, learned Public Prosecutor, and Sri G.Raju, learned Government Pleader for Services-I.</p> <p data-bbox="355 680 1422 1160">2. Insofar as the disciplinary proceedings contemplated against Forensic Expert are concerned, Sri G.Raju, learned Government Pleader for Services-I, has drawn the attention of this Court to an affidavit filed on 24-04-2025. The same is on record. This Court has perused the same. It is stated in the affidavit that presenting officer has been appointed and the inquiry would be completed in accordance with the guidelines issued in G.O.Ms.No. 91, General Administration (Ser.C) Department, dated 12-09-2022.</p> <p data-bbox="355 1182 1422 1845">3. Sri M.Lakshmi Narayana, learned Public Prosecutor, has drawn the attention of this Court to an affidavit filed by the Principal Secretary to Government, Home Department, dated 02-05-2025. The affidavit indicates that the Government has formed several sub-committees (03 in number). The first sub-committee would look into the Standard Operating Procedures for <i>post mortem</i> examination and reporting. The second sub-committee would prepare check lists for <i>post mortem</i> examination as per the nature/cause of death. The third sub-committee would concentrate on the standardization and infrastructure of <i>post mortem</i> examination room.</p>	

S.No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE