

**HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. 326 OF 2017**

S.No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	25.07.25	<p data-bbox="355 472 997 517"><b><u>KSR, J &amp; GRKP, J</u></b> (<i>per Hon'ble GRKP, J</i>)</p> <p data-bbox="355 555 1417 1032">In compliance with the order of this Court dated 20-06-2025, the Secretary to Government, Health, Medical and Family Welfare Department, Government of Andhra Pradesh, has filed an Affidavit along with relevant material. This Court has noticed the contents of the affidavit and the material attached to it. Having noted the contents of paragraph Nos. 13 to 15 of the Affidavit dated 23-07-2025, it appears that the inquiry has been concluded against the Forensic Expert. Therefore, this inquiry is closed.</p> <p data-bbox="355 1059 1417 1973">2. Insofar as the Affidavit filed by the Principal Secretary to Government, Home Department, Government of Andhra Pradesh, is concerned, this Court has perused the contents of the affidavit as well as the material documents filed along with it. At the outset, this Court is constrained to observe that this affidavit along with additional documents have been filed in a cavalier manner without even personally looking into the quality of the copies, wherein 50% of it are not even legible and readable. This Court is not convinced with the contents of the affidavit and the contents of the affidavit do not inspire confidence of this Court that there is reasonable progress in the working of the committees. In this view of the manner, we deem it appropriate to direct Dr. T.T.K.Reddy, Head of the Department, Forensic Medicine, Guntur Medical College, and also the Principal Secretary, Home Department, to appear before the Court on the next date of hearing to assist the Court in</p>	



<b>S.No.</b>	<b>DATE</b>	<b>ORDER</b>	<b>OFFICE NOTE</b>