

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH::AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No: Cri.A.No.326 of 2017

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
20.	31.10.2025	<p><u>KSR,J & GRKP,J</u> <i>(Per Hon'ble Sri Justice G.Ramakrishna Prasad,J)</i></p> <p>Learned Public Prosecutor has taken us through the affidavit and Memo filed on 30.10.2025. He would submit that in compliance of order of this Court, dated 10.10.2025, a new SOP-IV has been prepared. The said SOP has been placed on record along with Memo dated 30.10.2025.</p> <p>2. After perusing the SOP-IV, we direct the respondents including the Department of Home, to file an affidavit providing information to the following Queries:-</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none">i. Whether the existing video personnel employed for video graphing the post-mortem examination are trained for this specific purpose?ii. Whether there are any training modules prepared or already in place which the post-mortem examination videographers are required to undergo?iii. Whether any diploma/certification is issued after completing the training in post-mortem examination videography, to the post-mortem examination videographers?iv. To provide the list of Forensic examination centres in the State which have the facility for video graphing the post-mortem examination.	Contd.,

3. As learned Public Prosecutor requested three (03) weeks time, post on 21.11.2025.

K.SURESH REDDY,J

G.RAMAKRISHNA PRASAD,J

SAB