

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH::AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No. CrI. A. No.326 OF 2017

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
21.	05.12.2025	<p><u>KSR,J & GRKP,J</u> <i>(per Hon'ble Sri Justice G.Ramakrishna Prasad, J)</i></p> <p>Heard Sri M.Lakshmi Narayana, learned Public Prosecutor.</p> <p>2. He had submitted a Memo Dt. 20.11.2025 furnished by the Principal Secretary to Government, Department of Home Affairs, seeking some more time to comply with the directions mentioned in the Order of this Court Dt. 31.10.2025. Having perused the said Memo, this Court is inclined to grant four (4) weeks time.</p> <p>3. This apart, after consideration, we have thought it fit to request Sri Kumar Vishwajeet, Principal Secretary, Home Department and Dr. T.T.K.Reddy, Head of the Department, Forensic Medicine, Guntur Medical College to appear before this Court on the next date of hearing to enable us to interact with them and to inform them about the need for holding a Workshop or a Symposium for all the Forensic Experts and Forensic Doctors, who have been conducting Postmortem examination, to make them aware and sensitize them with regard to new Standard Operation Procedures (SOPs).</p>	

	<p>4. It is also indicated that, eventually the concerned Authorities would be required to hold similar Workshops or Symposiums for the Police personnel in the Crime Branch and thereafter to hold a joint workshop comprising of Forensic Experts as well as the Police personnel for a thorough 'Interactive Discussion' on the new SOPs.</p> <p>5. For this purpose, we request Dr. T.T.K.Reddy, Head of the Department, Forensic Medicine, Guntur Medical College, and Sri Kumar Vishwajeet, Principal Secretary, Home Department, to appear before this Court on 12.12.2025 at 10.30 A.M.</p> <p>6. List the matter on 12.12.2025 at 10.30 A.M.</p> <p>7. Sri M.Lakshmi Narayana, learned Public Prosecutor, is directed to convey the gist of this Order forthwith to Dr. T.T.K.Reddy, Head of the Department, Forensic Medicine, Guntur Medical College, and Sri Kumar Vishwajeet, Principal Secretary, Home Department, for effective compliance.</p> <p style="text-align: right;">K.SURESH REDDY, J</p> <p style="text-align: right;">G.RAMAKRISHNA PRASAD, J</p> <p>Note: Issue C.C. by 07.12.2025 (B/o) MVA</p>	
--	-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	--