

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH : AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No.: Cri.A.No.326 of 2017

PROCEEDING SHEET

SL. NO.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
22	12.12.2025	<p data-bbox="472 595 762 629"><u>KSR,J & GRKP, J</u></p> <p data-bbox="472 674 1114 707"><i>(per Hon'ble Sri Justice G. Ramakrishna Prasad)</i></p> <p data-bbox="472 752 1257 1077">In compliance with the Order of this Court dated 05.12.2025, Dr. T.T.K. Reddy, Head of the Department, Forensic Medicine, Guntur Medical College and Sri Kumar Vishwajeet, Principal Secretary, Home Department are present before this Court.</p> <p data-bbox="472 1144 1257 1962">2. On the last occasion i.e., on 05.12.2025, we have expressed our opinion in Para Nos. 3 and 4 of the Proceedings with regard to the necessity of holding workshops or Symposium for all the Forensic Experts, Forensic Doctors, Police Personnel involved in the crime investigation and the Judicial Officers in the State. We have also indicated that modules will have to be prepared for this purpose either separately or jointly for the above categories of Officers. We have also indicated that a separate module will have to be prepared for the Judicial Officers which can be transmitted to the Andhra Pradesh State Judicial Academy, wherein, the training can be imparted to</p>	

SL. NO.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		<p>the Judicial Officers through the said module from time to time.</p> <p>3. During the interaction, Dr. T.T.K. Reddy had requested to grant about 5 to 6 weeks time for preparation of the modules. This request is granted.</p> <p>4. This apart, this Court has enquired as regards the preservation of the body parts for the purpose of sending them to the Forensic Laboratories, for which, Dr. T.T.K. Reddy, has informed that there are separate protocols for the storage and preservation of various body parts of the human body which are required to be forwarded to the Forensic Laboratories.</p> <p>5. Insofar as our query with regard to the time taken by the Forensic Labs in rendering the Lab Reports, the Principal Secretary has informed the Court that the time has already been fixed in the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita (BNSS), 2023.</p> <p>6. In the above premise, let the modules be prepared and submitted before the Court on the next date of listing.</p>	

