

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

FRIDAY, THE TENTH DAY OF APRIL,

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SURESH REDDY

AND

HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE GANNAMANENI RAMAKRISHNA PRASAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO: 326 OF 2017

Between:

Revuri Penchalaiah, S/o Penchalaiah, Aged about 30yrs, R/o
Harijanawada, Kaluvoy Village, SPSR Nellore District.

...Appellant/Accused

AND

The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court
of Judicature at Amaravathi

Respondent/Complainant

Petition under Section 374(2) of Cr.P.C is filed, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to present this Memorandum of Grounds of Criminal Appeal against the Judgment dt.21.10.2016 passed in S.C.No.184/2015 on the file of the court of IV Addl. District and Sessions Judge, Nellore.

IA NO: 1 OF 2021 (CRLA MP 678/2017)

Petition under Section 389(1) of Cr.P.C. is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the execution of sentence passed in S.C.No. 184 of 2015 on the file of IVth Additional District & Sessions Judge, Nellore, judgement Dated 21-10-2016, and release the petitioner on bail, Pending disposal of CRLA 326 of 2017, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the memorandum filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 25.07.2025, 10.10.2025 , 31.10.2025 , 12.12.2025 & 23.01.2026 made herein

and upon hearing the arguments of Sri G.Vijaya Saradhi, Advocate for the Petitioner and Sri M.Lakshmi Narayana, learned Public Prosecutor for the Respondent, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

“Sri Purushottam Kumar Chintalapudi, learned Director, Andhra Pradesh State Judicial Academy (the Academy) has submitted a working plan for conducting orientation programmes in respect of module prepared by the Academy. This is taken on record and we will peruse this in due course.


2. Insofar as the modules with regard to medical experts and the police personal are concerned, we would like to know from the Principal Secretary to Government, Home Department, whether any workshops have been conducted so far. If they have not been conducted, the Principal Secretary to Government, Home Department is directed to place on record the schedule for conducting the workshops on the next date.

3. Post on 17.04.2026.

4. Learned Director, Andhra Pradesh State Judicial Academy, may proceed with the programme and utilize this module for training the Judicial Officers from time to time by incorporating this module in the academic Schedule/Curriculum.”

Sd/- U.SRIDEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Registrar (Judicial), High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amaravati (BY SPECIAL MESSENGER)
2. The Director, Andhra Pradesh State Judicial Academy, Mangalagiri (BY SPECIAL MESSENGER)
3. The IV Addl. District and Sessions Judge, Nellore.

4. Dr. T.T.K. Reddy, Head of the Department, Forensic Medicine, Guntur Medical College. **(by Speed Post)**
5. The Principal Secretary, Home Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati. **(by Special Messenger)**
6. The Director General of Police, Crime Investigation Department, Mangalgi, Andhra Pradesh **(by Special Messenger)**
7. One CC to Sri G Vijaya Saradhi Advocate [OPUC]
8. Two CCs to GP FOR SERVICES I ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh.
[OUT]
9. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor (AP) High Court of A.P., Amaravati
[OUT].
10. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME , High Court Of Andhra Pradesh.
[OUT]
11. Two spare copies

TVSR

HIGH COURT

KSR,J
&
GRKP,J

DATED: 10/04/2026

POST ON 17.04.2026.

ORDER

CRLA.No.326 of 2017

DIRECTION

